Decision No. 73520 N

In the mattex of the application
for authoxrity to make effective Application No 49493
increases in local and joint rail (Filed June 23, 1967,

and joint rail-highway freight Amended August 14, 1967)
rates and charges. .

In the Matter of the Investigation
into the rates, rules, regulations,
charges, allowances and practices
of all coumon carriers, highway
carriers and city carriers relating Case No. 5432
to the transportation of any and (Order Setting Heaxing
all coummodities between and within Dated August %9 1967)
all points and places in the State
of California (including, but not
limited to, transportation for
which rates are provided in
Minizum Rate Tariff No. 2).

Cases Nos. 5330 5433 5435

And related matters. ) 5436, 5437, 5438, 5439, 5440

(Appearances are listedfinnAppendix”A);«3‘

0 PINI 0 N

5441; 5603, 5604, 7857, 7858,,_.,, e

These watters were heéxdu'Sebtembe'r 15 and 18, 1967 before - |

Examiner Thompson at San Francisco and were submitted. Cdﬁie$70£,"
the application and notice of hearing,Were served”ib”aCcordancé;i
with the Commission' s procedural rules. | | _ | |
Pacific Southcoast Freight Bureau, on behalf of carriers
participating in its tariffs, seeks. authority to fncrease local ‘
and joint all-xail and joint rail-highway freight rates and charges'
applicable to Californmia {ntrastate transportation,excepu thos» .
rates which bave historically been maintained at levels of the
winimum rates prescribed by the Commission for highway carriers;-

The amwount of the sought increases are set forth in,Exhibit 1 and




A. 49493, et al. Yem

are the sawe as those authorized by the. Interstate Commerce
Commission for tbe interstate transportation of property within | d
Western Territory. Ibey are commonly knowm as.the Ex Parte 256
increases. |

Protests were made to tbe proposed increases in rates on
sugar and to the proposed increases.in rates on rock sand and
gravel, | |

On Augu € 29, 1967 the Commission ordered that hearing
be held in the several winivun rate cases,concurrently'with hear-t
ings in Application No. 49493 for the purpose of determining,whethor
common carriers-maintaining, under outstanding. authorizations
permitting the alternative use of rail rates, rates below tbe
specific minimum rate levels otherwise applrcable sbould be
authorized and directed to increase such rates to ‘the level of the
rail rates that may: be authorized herein, or to the level of the
specific mindman rates, whichever is tbe lower,vand to cancel such
rates In the event competitive rail rates are- ‘no- longer published
in rail taziffs. | o

The last general increaseﬁin California intraState'
railroad rates was authorized February 7, 1961 by Decislon No.
61440 (unreported) in Application No. 42837 The presentatxon By
applicant is very wmuch the same as that made by it in Application
No. 42837 and in a prior general rate increase proceeding
(Application No. 38557, 57 Cal. P.U.C. 117). f‘_ -

The four major railroads operating in California are",u\
Southern Pacific Company (S. P;) The Atchlson, Topeka and Santa ?c
Railway Company (A.T.S.F.), Western Pacxfic Railroad Company (W P )
and Union Pacific Railroad Company (U.P. ) These: four railroads

and their. subsidxaries-received 97 percent of all California ‘f.

.

-2~




A. 49493, et al. bem

railroad intrastate freight revenues in 1966 (Exhibit 79)
Applicant presented general balamce sheet. statements, profit and
loss statements, and estimates of revenues, expenses and net |
railway operating income for California intrastate traffic for -
the year 1966 adjusted as of July 1, 1967 with allowance for
application of the sought increases, for. each of’the four major
lines and each of their respective subsidiaries.. Ibe estimates of

California intrastate Tevenues and: expenses were made pursuant to

procedures described in Decision No. 61440 in- Application No. 42837 ,~”"

(57 Cal. P.U.C. 117). To that extent said estimates are subgect

to the same infirmities mentioned in said decision. The estimated .

results of California intrastate freight operations of tbe maJor

railroads and their subsidiaries -are set forth in Table I below;




A. 49493, et al. bem

TABLE I

Ewmmmrummxwmmsznmws
AND NET RAILWAY OPERATING INCOME 1/
ATTRIBUTABLE TO :
CALIFORNIA INTRASTATE TRAFFIC FOR YEAR 1966
ADJUSTED TO JULY 1, 1967
WITH ALLOWANCE FOR APPLICATION OF soucur INCREASES

- Net ?ailway 
- 1/ Operating g
Revenues: - Exggnses Income 1/ B

Soutbern Pacific o o r‘f'ua'ﬂﬁ;;r""'”‘
Company $ 61,477,000 $ 68,086,000 ($ 6,609, 000) 1
The Atchisom, | S RS

Topeka and-
Santa Fe Railway

Company 18,271,000 19,674,000 ( 1,403,000 -
Northwestern ' o ~:,, _
Pacific Railroad - T
Company ; 4,099,000 5,247,000 - 1,148,000) - -
Western Pacific o o ;'-  S
Railroad Company 2,503,000 3,239,000 . ¢ 736,000) -
Union Pacific o R
Railroad Couwpany 1,775,000 - 1,404,000 © 371,0000 -
San Diego and e
- Arizona Eastern . o e
Railway Company 1,030,000 907,000 ‘w123,090' Lo
Sacramento Northern | S e AR
Railway Company 423,000 617,000 (. -194,000) .
Sunset Railway ' e ﬂ-flw ff”" tﬂ 
Cowpany 153,000 - 179,000 ¢ 26,000y - -
Central California o L e
Traction Coumpany 141,000 . 322,000 (  181,000) .
Holton Inter-Urban . ' :‘ ‘ - ! )
Railway Company: = 125,000 135,000 (. C105000)
Tidewater Southern . S S
Railway Company 32,000 89,000 ( 57,000). -
Petaluma and | | o
Santa Rosa Raillroad ‘ - T
Company 28,000 - 28,000
Visalia-Electxic~ : - | . S e
Railroad Company - 2,000 1,000 1,000 -
Total :  §90,059,000 % 99,528,000 (% 9,869,000y
- ) - Indicates red figures. :

1/ - Does not znclude State ox Federal Taxes.»




A. 49493, et al. bem

The principal increases In operating expenses ha&eVbeen?]ff;‘
in payroll, payroll taxes, employee benefits;'fuel and materiai;f
Applicant presented estimates of those increases incurred by the j
four wajor railroads since 1960. Those estimates are shown.in
Table II below:

TABLE II
SUMMARY OF
ESTIMATED FUEL AND MATERIAL INCREASES,
PAYROLL, PAYROLL TAXES AND HEALTH AND
WELFARE BENEFIT INCREASES
APPLICABLE TO CALIFORNIA INTRASTATE FREIGHT TRAFFIC
(BASED ON JUNE 1967 EMPLOYMENT LEVEL)

FROM JUNE 1960 TO JUNE 1967

‘ Increases in Expense ‘ o
Railroad System California Intrastate ‘

Southern Pacific Company $106,232,000 § 9 508 oooiﬁdys‘
The Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe 89;995,Q06 2, 847 ooo?{;'

Union Paciffc Raflroad 76,528,650 220, 390f" .
Western Pacific.Railroadi ' 6,77Q;1825 . 337 373tt‘
Total = $279,534,832 $12 963 2684&

In addition to the foregoing, depreciation expense has :

been rising steadily as a result of the higher cost oF additions
and betterments and the resulting increased depreciation base. The .
railroads also have experienced. increases,in equipment rentalsypaid
to companies other than railroads. ‘ | o |
Protestants did not contend that increasesrin rates are
not warranted. Tbey were concerned with the form of the proposed
increases on sugar and on sand rock and gravel. The increases on

sugar authorized: for interstate commerce are 1 cent per 100 pounds

on rates 30 cents pexr 100 pounds ox less, 2 cents per 100 pounds on

rates over 30 cents to and including.SO cents per 100 pounds,‘and




A. 49493, et al. bem

3 cents per 100 pounds on rates over SO'cents'per'lOO?pOuﬂdstfexcept'3"
that from, to and within Western Ierritory (which generally includes :
tte areg west of the Mississippl River) the increase shall be 3
cents per 100 pounds. According_to protestants, tbe uniform increase
of 3 cents was specified at their request so that the increase'wouldf
not disrupt bistorical relationmships of rates among‘the western
manufacturers which, according to them, are necessary for marketing. .
California & Hawaiian Sugar Co., American Crystal S gar
Co., Unionp Sugar Co., Holly Sugar Co., and Coca—Co a Company (a-
large consumer), contend that while the uniform 1ncrcase of ‘\nts
pex 100 pounds is appropriate for interstate movements because of M
the long hauls involved, it is too high for California i‘.ntrastato o
movenents where the highest rate between any points whe*e sugar
is moved by rzil in volume is 43% cents. They u“ge that a uniform
increase not to exceed 1k cents per 100 pounds be made applicable
to California sugar traffic. _
Spreckels Sugar Co. does not join with the other
protestants. It urges that the increases be established Ln a form
similar to those applicable ir the United States othercthan~Western
Territory. It suggests a scale of increasessper 100~pounds offi/2“ 

cent for rates nmot exceeding 20 cents; 1 cent for rates-over’Z”Vbut_-

ot over 35 cents, 2 cents for rates over 35 but not. over 50 cen-s;‘ o

and 3 cents for rates over 50 cents., Spreckels-contends_thatxaw‘
uniform increase is not necessary £orfCalifornia intrastatefsugaer
movements. | | S
Granite Rock Company protests the graduated soale of |
increases provosed by applicant for sand, zock and grawel and urges
that there be 2 uniform Increase in rates per ton.e Tbe anreases

in cents per tor proposed by applicent are 3 cents. on rates of ol 00

-6~




A. 49493, et al. beum

or less, 6 cents on rates over $l. 00 but not over $2 00 10 cents

on rates over $2.00 but not over $3.50, 15 cents on rates over .

$3.50 but not over $5.00, and. 20 cents on rates over~$5~00;‘ 
Protestant asserts that the graduated scale of increases would |
increase the differential in rates favoring its Livermore competitors o
by 3 cents per ton which could result in it being completely closed
out of the San Francisco Bay ares markets north of San Jose.

Granite's plant is located at Logan which is on the main line of

the Southern Pacific Company between Gilroy and Watsonville.v Its
present rate to the Bay Area markets is $1 30 per ton, and its
Livermore competitors enjoy a rate of 80 cents per- ton._fIhe

proposed scale of increases will result in increasing the differ-
ential in rates from 50 cents to 53 cents. Acco*ding‘to-protestant-
the differential in 1943~was 30 cents per ton._

Protestants presented somewhat convincing evidence and
arguments to support thelr respective contentiohs:'however,‘tﬁey
only present one side. There is no. assurance that-the adoption
of their proposalshw*ll not dlsrupt market competrtive cond‘tions '
greater than applicant' s proposal. The sugar interests (exeept
for Spreckels) assert that uniformity of increase is necessary o
maintain existing marketing relationships. Tbere are p‘imary sugar4
producers loczated in Oregon and near ?boenix, Arizona, there are |
secondary processors at poimts near California, such as Reno, and‘_‘/
there are undoubtedly receivers in: places neaxr tbxs state that
utilize quantities of sugar in manufaeturing ox processing. Tbe' |
effect of protestants proposal upon such producers, processors and;-

. receivers is not known. Ihe response of one of protestants :

witnesses to a question concerning the result of tbe proposal if

bis plant was located in Arizona is sign;fieant. He-stated "If I

;7r'-




A. 49493, et al. Dbem

were located at Serape, Arizona, it-wouldrdisturbﬂme‘quite'e'bitg‘

I definitely would then approach the'Soutbern‘Pacific fot a reduc-
tion to equalize shipments, what have taken-plaee in“Caiifefnie“
intrastate, and I am sure tbey’willx teo." If that :ook”p15¢¢~«
wight not the next nearest producer to Setape take simflar action |
which could result in further chain reactions across the nation’

As we stated in Decision No. 58226

"Since this is a revenue proceeding it is concermed:
with the over-all requirements of applicants. It

is not an appropriate vehicle in which to detexmine
the extent to which adjustments of commodity rates
way be required to meet caxrier or market coumpetitive
conditions. Authoxrization of the proposed‘increases
sbould not be withheld for that reason.''

We furcher point out tbat~followipg‘generai ratefine*eaeee,l
the railroads find it necessary to voluntarily'adjust commodity
rates in order to provide the reasonable and. nondi«c*iminatory rates‘”‘
required to move the traffic. In increase proceedings of this
type the Coumission does not make specific findings-rega ding the
reasonableness of any of the rates to be increased To do so would
vitiate the object of the proceeding which is to prOVide prompt
relief in the form of increased revenues when it h b been sbown .
that such increase is justified- Protestants are in no way’ | |
prejudiced in any future proceeding from attacking the reasonaole-"
ness of any particular rate or charge that wmay be. published as a
reselet of the oxder herein. As a part of its request applicant
proposes to place in its tariff a provision ealling for the B |
refunding of the difference between the’ focreased rates and redueed
rates thsat may later be establisbed by:the rall line,g' In Qrder |
to iasure the proteetion of the shippers, however, the:autﬁetity;'. e

to increase rates will be wade subgect to the express condition )

that nelthexr applicant nor any of its prineipalsAwill ever urge the *"‘

&




A. 49493, et 2l. ben

authority to increase rates as a defense‘in‘any-proeeedingfﬁefore |
the Commission involving the reasonableness of such increased rstes.‘

We £ind that the general level of the rates and charges
waintained by zpplicant is -nsufficient and that the increases .
proposed in this application, as amended and as clarified at the o
hearing, are justified. ,

Applicant requests authority to make the . increases
effective on five days' notice. Evidence of the 1osses being: ,
sustained by the rail lines together with the fact'thst-the~proposed"‘
inereases are already cffective on interstate commerce w*th*
California Justifies the granting of such authority. :

The proposed increases, nOW'effective on . 1nterstate
coumerce, are presently set forth in tarif‘ form (Exhibit 1).
Applicant requests authority to depart from the requirements of
General Ordex No. 125 to the extent neces ssary to make that publica—:
tion appliesble to California intrastate transportation.u It fs: |
proposed that this be accomplished by the issuance of a supplement
to "Tariff of Increased Rates and Cbarges x-zse" (Exhibit 1) That!
taxiff bas bad wide circulation among shippers Lo California-and
the suggested procedure is spproptiate. Applicant proposes'not tov
rmake the increases provided in that tariff appl*cablc o certain :
California intrastate rates, particularly those rates that have’
nisrorically been maintained at rate levelf found by the Commission
to be reasonable minimum rates for higaway carriers.' It will
therefore be necessary for the supplement proposed by applicant
to c¢learly and distinctly spcc‘fy, eitber by tar ff number, .ari?f:{.‘
itex pumber or otherwise, the rates that wzil not be suoject to tne\g

increases in the X~-256 tdriff. Thke authority sought will be
gran.ed.




A. 49493, et al. bexs

Inherent in the appl‘cation of the increase° Ln rates and
charges involved hexein is the creating,of new oepartures or changinof«v
of existing departures from the long- and short-haul prohibitions of r'
Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code. Where the railroad |
presently meintains rates resulting in a greater compensation rn R
the aggregate for the transportation of z like kind of property fov |
a shoxter than for a longer distance over the same line or rotte tnjl
the sawe direction under outstanding.autborizations from the
Commission, the said railzoads should be authorized to-charge the’
increased rates under the same eireumstancesr It {s eot-khowu atVz :
this time the extent to which the application of the-increased'rates )
will result in departures not covexed: by outstanding authorizations.
The urgency of the sitvation prevents an investigation of any such-'
new departures at this time. The railroads should be authorized
to establish the increases without delay and not be subgeeted to
any penalties or forfeitures provided in the Public Utilities Code*
for the publication of the increases thet result in new departures5r
from Section 460. The rights of the shippers ro redress from the

chargiag by the railroads of unjust, unreasonable, prererential or

unduly discriminatory rates, however, sbould be preserved Applicant] S

will be authorized to make such departures subJect to’ ‘the cond‘tion
that it and Its principels will never urge said authorlty as a 1‘ ‘
afense in any action before the Commisston involving reasonableness,7

unjust discrimination or undue prejudiee with respect to the

lncreased rates.,

with respect to the issuves iu-the QOrder Setting’Heariag j;'

dated August 29, 1967, an‘associate‘transportat101 rate expert
testified that the Commissron has established mlnimum rates for '

transportation to be observed by common carriers_and permltteda

-10-




A. 49493, et al. benm

carxiers and that the orders promulgating.saidfminimum'tateSupfovfdé‘
that under certain circumstances and conditions the rateélof'fhe‘:
railroads are the minimum rates. Many bighway—commoncarfiersihaﬁe
publisbed either the equivalent of the present rail rates‘of haQe.: h
published rates somewhat higher than the rail rates bur 1ower than
the otherwise applicable minimum rates. He also stated that in

some cases highway common carriers maintain rates bascd-u?qn rail-
road rates which bavé been ganéeled; He offered a suggesﬁe&:forﬁf
of order, the intenc of which is to require'common CArfier; who |
kave published rates which at the time of publication were equal to
or higher than the rates then maintained by railroads, to increase
such rates coumensurate with Increases made in rail.rates, or to-
increase such rates to the level of the minimum rates prescrfbed‘by

this Commiss sion in the various minimum rate tariffs in the event o

the railroads cancel their rates.

The director of the Diﬁisibn of Economics of’california-'

Trucking Association testified that he has knowledge of ﬁaﬁy 
circumstances in which inadvertency or catelessnesshas'reéﬁiﬁed_

is the mﬁintaining of rates by-commdn~carriers by truck‘ﬁefohd?the*<
changed levels of rates which subsequently became applicable to :he
rail transportation which was first considered. He stated that
C.T.A. supports the intent of the staff‘s prOposal but io of the
opinion that the language of the oxder suggested by the staff may
not accomplish tne 1ntended result. He stated oo some clarifi-* 
cation of the language might be‘necessary, but we will leave tbat

to tke Coumission' s judgment.'" He testified that the t*uck¢ng in
dustry needs no wmore than 15 days after the effectmve date of the
c¢hanges Iin rail rates that wmay bc-authorﬁzed by the«Cqmmission;:q  *'

make any necessary adjustments in their,respective tafiffs;

11~




A. 49493, et al. benm

The situation described by the staff and C.T.A. isia

serious one which affects not only the competitiVe‘relationsbips< |
between individual railroads and Highway‘common'carrierS‘bdt one"T
that has an untoward effect upon the minimum rates established by |
the Commission for all highway carxlers. The minimum rates are
not applicable to transportation pexformed by'railroads under car-'
load commodity rates. Under Sectiom 452 of the Public Ut il |
Code, and pursuant to the minimum rate orders of the-Commission?; :
many highway common carriers, ia ordex to meet the rail road |
competition at the carload commodity rates, have. publisbed and aic.‘
meintaining rates which are equal to ox slightly higher tban the -
rallroad xates and which are below the rates fnund by rae ' o
Commission to be reasomable for transportation by'highway carrierslx
When the vailroads inmerease their carload commodity rates or, as
sowmetimes happens, cancel certain carload commodity'rates, the
competitive reasons for the bighway common,carriers"reduced rates
no longer exist. The common carxiex rates, howeve ‘are also the
ninioum rates tc be observed by highway permit carriers by reason'
of provisions in the wminimum rate tariffs authorizing thevuse of -
said common carxier rates when they are lower than the rates. found
by the Commission to be the just, reasonable and nonciscriminato—y‘
oinfoum rates for highway carriers. To the extent that said higb- i
way cowmon carriex reduced rates are’ both below the level cf tae
rates found by the Commission to be the Just, reasonable and non—
discriminatory ainizum rates for bighway carriers and are belcw £ 
the level of the rates published and maintained by railroads foi'
the same transportation, said reduced rates are insuffiCient,\

unreasonable and not justified by transportation‘conditions.r”




A. 49493, et al. bem

In summation, we find that: o

1. Pacific Southcoast Freight Bureau has filed application
seeking autbority to increase California intrastate local and Joint# _
all-rail and joint rail-highway freight rates and charges, cxcept
those rates and charges.which historically it has maintained at
levels of the minimum rates, by the same amounts and subgect to the j'
same conditions, including refunding provisions, established by
applicant in its Tariff of Increased Rates and Charges xk256
applicable to interstate commerce.

2. The proposed increases have been shown to be justified

3. Applicant has not shown that any of the‘increascd rateS‘
or charges are reasonmable or nondiscriminatory, however, no such
showing is required in this application.

4. A ouaber of highway common carriers and other couxon .
carriers publish and maintain rates‘based on rail carload commodity
rates, and to the extent that said rates are both lower than thef
increased rail rates and below the otherwise applicaole minimum
rates, said rates zre insuff .cient, unreasonable, and not.justifiedf o
by transportation conditions.' | |

We conclude that*

1. The application should be granted |

2. Comumon carriers maintaining rates based on rail rates
should be authorized and directed to increase those rates to the
level of the {ncreased rail rates or to the level of the otherwise 2
applicable minizum rates, whichever 1s the lower. |

3. Common carriers maintaining rates basednon rall rates
which rsil rates have been canceled or changedfshould be'“eopired”
to adjust such rates to conform to the changed rail rates or to the~~

ninfoem rates otherwise applicable._‘

-13- N- .




A. 49493, et al. bem

4. Applicant and common carriers should beiauthorizedfro‘o'
depart from the provisions of Section 460 oflthe'Public Utilitiesnl
Code and from the terms and xrules of Generzl Orders Nos. SO-A and‘

125 to the extent necessary to establisb the increased rates

au.borized oxr required berein.

IT IS ORDERED that: | )

1. Pacific Southeoast Freight Bureau, on behalf of the
carriexrs listed in Application.No. 49493, as amended is-autho-ized'
to establisk the increases in rates proposed in said application
provided, however, that the authority granted herein shall not
extend to the increasing of any of the rates described In Appendix |
B, attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

2. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result of-

the suthority granted in Paragraph 1, hereof, shall be-filed notx
earlier than the effective date of tbis order and may be made o |
‘effective not earlier than ten days after the'effective date hereofl_p'
on not iess than ten days' notice to the Commission and to‘;he;,
public. | | -

| 3. The carriers for whom applicant is agenf*are*authorized =
to depart from the provisions of Section 460 of the Public UtilitiesAd
Code to the extent necessary to effect the increases herein
authorized. | o o

4. Applicant is zuthorized to publish the,increasednracesp
and charges in its Tariff of Increased Rates\and’Charges x¥256~byp
appropriate supplement therete. To the extent ther:deperture p
from the terms and rules of General Order Noo lZS\isfrequiredtovn' ,
accomplish such publication, authority for such deparrureris'herebya:,'
granted. | : S

I
1
i




A. 49493, et gl. bem

S. The authorities granted hereinabove shall expxre unless
exercised within sixty days after the effective date of. this order.‘

6. The authorities in Paragraph 1, to and including 4 above,d
are granted subject to the express condition hh&t applicant and‘“hei
carriers, on whose behalf it is participatxng he*ein,‘wzll neverl .
urge before the Commission in any p*oceeding under Section 734 of
the Public Utilities Code, or in any‘other proceeding, that thc
opinion and order herein constitute-a-finding,of‘fact-ofuthe.
reasonableness of any particular rate or charge? athhat the*‘°
£ilirpg of rates pursuant to the authority herein granted constitutes
an acceptance by applicant and said carriers as a consent to tbxs
condition. | | C c

7. Coumon carriers maintaining, under outstanding autﬁorx-; d‘"“
zarioa permitting the slternative use of rail rates, rates below .
the soeci‘ic ninimum rate levels otherwisce applicable are authorized
and directed to Increase such retes to the level of the rail rates
established pursuant to the authority granted in Pa_aﬂraph 1 bereof o
or to the level of the othexwise applicable specific minrmum rates,

whichever is lower.

8. Tariff publications required or authorized to be made by -

cotmon carriers as a result of the preceding‘orderiag paraérapﬁ'

way be made effective not earlier than the tenth day aiter tbea
pubification by applicant made pursuant to the authority.granted 1n,t
Paregraph 1 hereof, on not less than ten days' notice‘to'the‘Comé‘
uission and to the public; such‘tariff pubiications*as are”reQuircd*
shall be made effective not later than thirty'dafsdafte" the
effective date ¢f the tariff publications nade by'upplicant pursuant

to the 2uthoxrity granted in Daragranh 1 nereof.




A. 49493, et al. bem

9. Conmmon carxiers maantaining, under outstanding authorxza-’

tions permitting the alternative use of rail :ates, rates based on o
rail rates which have been changed or canceled-and whicn are below
the specific minimum rate levels otherwise epplicable, are hereby
directed to increase such rates to applicable-minimum rate levels,‘
and to abstain from publishing or maintaining in their tar;ff rates,\
chexges, rules, regulations and accessors al cbarges lowe* in volume
or effect than those established in rail tariffs or the applicable
m;nimum xates, whichever are lower. -

- 10. Tariff publications required to be made.By‘commonueartiers'
as 2 result of the preceding‘ordering paragraph may'be made:effeetive:
not eaxrlier than the effective date of this oxder on notalesa.thaﬁf

tea days' notice to the Commission and.the'public‘anddsbailvbe“uadeu

effective not later than sixty days after tbe-effeetive date of

this oxder.

1l. Io moking tariff publications authorized oxr requ rcd by
Paragrapbs 7 through 10, inclusive, common carriers axe authorﬁzed*
to depart from the terms and rules of General Order No. 80-A. to
the extent necessary to comply with said orders.

12. Cowmon carriexrs, in establishing and maintaining the
rates authorized hereinabove, are hereby authorized to depart from
the provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Cdderto'tbe
extent necessary to adjust long- and short-haul departures now
waintained under outstanding authorizations, such outstanding

authorizations are hereby modified only to the extent necessa:y to




A. 49493, et al. bem

couply with this order;' and schedules contairiing the ratés publ‘:’.'shedi :
under this authority shall make reference to the priox o_fd‘érs
authorizing long- and short-haul depari:ures and to this ordéf! ‘

The effective date of this order shall be twenty-five
days from the date hereof. |

Dated at San Franasco California, this
/Q& day of DECEMBER , 196_7.
/

& / /-Cg&i/,//// v
dﬁ/@,ﬂm 4




A. 49493, et al. " bem

APPENDIX A

LIST OF APPEARANCES

APPLICANT: Charles W. Burkett, Gary S. Anderson, F. G. Ffrommer,
Leland E. Butler and Marshall W. Vorkink.

PROTESTANTS:  Jobn P. Kempton, for Granite Rock Co.; Keith M. Brown
and Thowmas B. Kircher, for Spreckels Sugar Co.; Karl L. Mallard, .
for California & Hawaifan Sugar Co., American Crystal Sugar Co.,.
and Union Sugar Co.; James E. Bilbo, for The Coco-Cola Company.

INTERESTED PARTIES: Gordom S. Raney, for DiSalvo Trucking Co.;
W. N. Greenham and A. J. Konicki, for Pacific Motor Trucking Co.;
Jazes L. Romey, for Dart Transportation Service; Armand Karp, for
Neilson Freight Lines; J. C. Kaspar, A. D. Poe and H. F. Xollwmyer,
for California Trucking Association; James M. Cooper, for -
San Francisco Chauwber of Coumerce; Jefferson H. Myers, fox
San Francisco Port Authority; John T. Reed, foxr California .
Manufacturers Association; Raywond E. Healy, for Canners League
of California; J. R. Copeland, for Holly Sugar Corporation;
Goxrdon Larsen, for American Can Co.; John H, Vail, for California
Portland Cewent Co.; George B. Shannon, for Southwestern Portland
Cement Co.; C. H. Costello, for Continental Can Co., Inc.; Joseph
E. Frias, for Essick Manufacturing Company; W. Paul Tarter, for
Willian Volker & Co.; J. F. Hellman, for Allied Chemical Corpora-
tion; Jobn P. Rohtrer, for Kaiser Cement & Gypsum Corp.; E. J.
Bertana, for Pacific Cement & Aggregates; R. A. Morin and M. A.

Walker, for Fibreboard Coxrp.; H. W. Timmerman and Gary J. Smith,
for Zellerbach Paper Co. ' , = «

COMMISSION STAFF: Dale R. Whitehead and Robert W. Stich.’




Al 49493; et al. bem

APPENDIX B

EXCEPTIONS TO AUTHORITY TO INCREASE RATES -

Increases do mot apply to the rates and charges describedﬁﬁ‘

P.S.F.B. Tariff 255-G, ratesfand chargeslin:
(a) Item 13150-G. '_
P.S.F.B. Tarif£‘294-E rates and chatgés In:

(a) Items 1, 280, 410 (Paragraphs A,and B),'
420, 510 550 and 765.

(b) All Class Rate° An Sectiou 1.
(¢) Item 3530-D rates of 67 cents, uwinimum -
© 42,000 lbs. and 60 cents, minimum
45, »000 1bs. _

(d) Item 4180-D rate of 60 cents; minimuma"
- 42,000 lbs._

(e) Item 4140-E rate of 63 cents, minimum -
42,000 1bs.

P.S.F.B. Tariff 1016, minimum chaxges in:_
(a) Item 205 serics-for‘LCL shipments. -
P.S.F.B. Taxiff 300, rates and charges:

(2) In Item 2 pertaining to the San Francisco
Bay Counties surcharges.

(b) ed with a square dot reference in the
fo owing items (commodities designated):

(1) (Sugar) Itews 850, 855, 865 and 870
and 4160 to 4225, inclusive.

(2) (Liquoxrs) Item S107.

3 (Packing House Products) Icems 6122
to 6140, inclusive.

%) (Dairy Produets) Items 3125 to 3146
‘ inclusive.

(5) (Infusorial Earth) Item 3205..




